

No. 22-14302

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

NEW GEORGIA PROJECT, INC., et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF GEORGIA, et al., Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, Case No. 1:22-cv-03533-VMC
(Hon. Victoria M. Calvert)

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Samuel B. Gedge
Anna J. Goodman
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
sgedge@ij.org
agoodman@ij.org

New Georgia Project, Inc. v. Attorney General, No. 22-14302

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of authorities.....	ii
Identity and interest of amicus curiae	1
Statement of the issues	2
Summary of the argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. When a federal claim can readily be brought in an indisputably pre-enforcement posture, the concerns animating <i>Younger</i> abstention are implicated only marginally at most	5
A. Appellees’ First Amendment claim could be presented in an incontrovertibly pre-enforcement posture that would yield the same results as a plaintiff-side judgment here.....	6
B. Because <i>Younger</i> is a judge-made doctrine claiming its footing in equity, the federal courts can validly take account of the fact that <i>Younger</i> serves little purpose in a case like this one	11
II. Georgia’s characterization of its campaign-finance laws in this case cannot be squared with the compliance requirements it imposes in the real world	14
A. In practice, Georgia’s campaign-finance laws require that committees report every dollar received and every dollar spent.....	14
B. Because Georgia’s comprehensive reporting scheme applies to groups whose “major purpose” is not electoral, it likely violates the First Amendment.....	17
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of compliance	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	1
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Rest. Emps., Int’l Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	13-14
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	20
<i>Cobb Hosp., Inc. v. Dep’t of Cmty. Health</i> , 837 S.E.2d 371 (Ga. 2019)	10
<i>Coal. for Secular Gov’t v. Gessler</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1176 (D. Colo. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Dickinson v. Cochran</i> , 833 F. App’x 268 (11th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976).....	10
<i>Hercules Carriers, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 768 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Holland v. Williams</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 979 (D. Colo. 2018).....	1
<i>Inst. for Justice v. State</i> , No. 132101527, 2015 WL 1331982 (Wash. Super. Ct. Feb. 20, 2015).....	1
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	18

**Mulholland v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.*,
746 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2014).....9

Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc., 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....12

Rodgers v. Bryant, 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)8

Sampson v. Buescher, 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010).....1

Snider v. City of Cape Girardeau, 752 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014).....9

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright, 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)7

SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)1

**Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs*, 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....12, 13

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974)7, 11, 12

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....6

United States v. Mendoza, 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....8

**Van Hollen v. FEC*, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....18, 20

Walker v. City of Calhoun, 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018).....12

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland, 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)20

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Schober, 366 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2004)7

Worley v. Fla. Sec’y of State, 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013).....1, 18

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)2, 10, 13, 14

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Ga. Code § 21-5-3(2).....14

Ga. Code § 21-5-3(15).....15

Ga. Code § 21-5-34(a)(2)(A).....14

Ga. Code § 21-5-34(b)(1)(F)19

Ga. Code § 21-5-34(b)(1)(G)19

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 189-4-.01(4)17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amanda Mariam McDowell, Note, *The Impact of Clapper v. Amnesty International USA on the Doctrine of Fear-Based Standing*, 49 Ga. L. Rev. 247 (2014)12

Anne Rachel Traum, *Distributed Federalism: The Transformation of Younger*, 106 Cornell L. Rev. 1759 (2021) 12-13

Campaign Contribution Disclosure Report, “Better Savannah” (Independent Committee) (Jan. 2, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/ycku9myb>....17

Ga. State Ethics Comm’n Adv. Op. 2008-04 (Aug. 28, 2008).....15

Ga. State Ethics Comm’n Adv. Op. 2010-05 (Apr. 5, 2011)15

Howard M. Wasserman, *Precedent, Non-Universal Injunctions, and Judicial Departmentalism: A Model of Constitutional Adjudication*, 23 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 1077 (2020).....8, 9

Matthew Strugar (@MatthewStrugar), Twitter (Apr. 10, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/3y7v9j9v>.....9

Maxine Bernstein, *State board halts inquiry into Allen Alley’s use of word ‘engineer,’ places investigator on leave*, The Oregonian (Jan. 9, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/47wfhwve>7

Michael L. Wells et al., *Cases and Materials on Federal Courts*
(4th ed. 2007)12

Note, *Nonmutual Issue Preclusion Against States*,
109 Harv. L. Rev. 792 (1996)8

Note, *Developments in the Law: Section 1983 and Federalism*,
90 Harv. L. Rev. 1133 (1977)12
